The above table is a statement of current intentions as at the date of this Prospectus.  Investors
should note  that, as with any budget,  the allocation of  funds  set out  in  the above  table may
change  depending  on  a  number  of  factors,  including  the  outcome  of  operational  activities,
regulatory  developments  and market  and  general  economic  conditions.   In  light  of  this,  the
Board reserves the right to alter the way the funds are applied.

The Directors are satisfied that upon completion of the Offers, the Company will have sufficient
working capital to meet its stated objectives as set out in this Prospectus.

The  use  of  further  debt  or  equity  funding  will  be  considered  by  the  Board  where  it  is
appropriate to expand sales and marketing efforts, accelerate a specific product development
or capitalise on further opportunities.

Prospectus   Page 24

6.11 Capital structure

The proposed pro  forma capital structure of  the Company  following completion of  the Offers
and the Acquisition is as follows:

Equity component  Shares1

Minimum
Subscription

Shares1

Maximum
Subscription

Existing
Performance

Shares2

Class 1
Performance

Shares3

Options4

On issue as at date of
Prospectus

163,552,872  163,552,872  6,666,669  ‐  29,666,668

Issued pursuant to the
Takeover Offers

339,163,320  339,163,320  ‐  63,233,808  ‐

Issued pursuant to the Public
Offer

90,000,000  110,000,000  ‐  ‐  ‐

Issued pursuant to the 4DS
A Class Shareholder Offer

23,000,000  23,000,000  ‐  ‐  ‐

Issued pursuant to the 4DS
Optionholder Offer

23,440,322  23,440,322  ‐  4,370,211  36,458,333

Issued pursuant to the Adviser
Option Offer

‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  30,000,000

Total following completion of
the Acquisition and Offers

639,156,514  659,156,514  6,666,669  67,604,019  96,125,001

Notes:

1. Rights attaching to Shares are summarised in Section 14.1
2. Existing Performance Shares related to the Company’s previous Premier Coal assets (which the Company has now

relinquished).  The milestones for conversion of the Existing Performance Shares are now incapable of satisfaction.
On 23 December 2016 the Existing Performance Shares will convert into a nominal number of Shares.

3. Class 1 Performance Shares convertible into Shares upon satisfaction of the Milestone.  The terms and conditions of
the Class 1 Performance Shares are outlined in Section 14.2.

4. Further details in respect to the terms and conditions of the Options are outlined in the Options table below.